

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	24-0	137	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Ease	ement Req	uest		Status:	Approved	
File created:	2/8/2	2024			In control:	Recreation and Engagemen	t Committee
On agenda:	2/27	/2024			Final action:	3/12/2024	
Title:	EASEMENT REQUEST						
	Request: Requesting authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to grant a temporary easement to the Illinois Department of Transportation ("IDOT") at 123rd Street in Palos Hills for 0.082 Acres or 3,572 square feet for construction access. The construction would impact twenty-two (22) living trees and two (2) dead trees, resulting in tree mitigation fees. In practice, more trees may need to be removed than originally estimated. Any increase in the tree mitigation fee will be in accordance with the Tree Mitigation Plan (see Board Item No. 20-0279), and if such increase is more than 20% of the original estimate, then approval will be sought from the Forest Preserves of Cook County Board of Commissioners.						
	Reason: IDOT intends to replace an existing culvert under the road at 123rd Street and 93rd Avenue in Palos Hills and requests this temporary easement for site access. The term of the temporary easement is five (5) years, or completion of construction, whichever comes first.						
	The area needed for construction access will not require a permanent easement but only a temporary easement of approximately 0.082 acres. IDOT indicates that twenty-four (24) trees are expected to be removed for this project.						
	Easement Fee: \$1,400.00						
	Tree Mitigation Fee: \$233,343.78						
	Concurrence(s): The Chief Financial Officer has approved this item. Final easement is subject to legal review and approval.						
	District(s): 17						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:	EILEEN FIGEL, Interim General Superintendent						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Location map, 2. Plats (Marked), 3. 230323 Construction Plans, 4. Tree Mitigation Plan (11-13- 2023), 5. LURSF 123rd Street Palos Hills IDOT culvert re-construction						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Ac	ion	Result
3/12/2024	1	FPD Boa	rd of Comr	nissio	ners ap	prove	Pass
	4			too			
3/12/2024	1	Real Esta	ate Commit	lee	ар	prove	Pass

## EASEMENT REQUEST

**Request:** Requesting authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to grant a temporary easement to the Illinois Department of Transportation ("IDOT") at 123<sup>rd</sup> Street in Palos Hills for 0.082 Acres or 3,572 square feet for construction access. The construction would impact twenty-two (22) living trees and two (2) dead trees, resulting in tree mitigation fees. In practice, more trees may need to be removed than originally estimated. Any

## File #: 24-0137, Version: 1

increase in the tree mitigation fee will be in accordance with the Tree Mitigation Plan (see Board Item No. 20-0279), and if such increase is more than 20% of the original estimate, then approval will be sought from the Forest Preserves of Cook County Board of Commissioners.

**Reason:** IDOT intends to replace an existing culvert under the road at 123<sup>rd</sup> Street and 93<sup>rd</sup> Avenue in Palos Hills and requests this temporary easement for site access. The term of the temporary easement is five (5) years, or completion of construction, whichever comes first.

The area needed for construction access will not require a permanent easement but only a temporary easement of approximately 0.082 acres. IDOT indicates that twenty-four (24) trees are expected to be removed for this project.

**Easement Fee:** \$1,400.00

**Tree Mitigation Fee:** \$233,343.78

Concurrence(s): The Chief Financial Officer has approved this item. Final easement is subject to legal review and approval.

District(s): 17